



The St. Helena Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

<i>Vol. LVI</i>	<i>Published by Authority</i>	<i>No.39.</i>
<i>Annual Subscription</i>	27 March 2018	<i>Present Issue</i>
<i>£13.75 Post Free</i>		<i>25p per copy</i>

No. 51

ST HELENA, ASCENSION AND TRISTAN DA CUNHA

REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS ORDINANCE, 1999

UPDATE OF REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS OF ST HELENA, ASCENSION AND TRISTAN DA CUNHA, 2017

COMMENCEMENT NOTICE

(Section 10(3))

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 10(3) of the Revised Edition of the Laws Ordinance, 1999, I hereby declare as follows:

The Revised Edition of the Laws of St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha, 2017, set out on the website maintained by the St Helena Government, is updated in accordance with section 13 of the Ordinance by amending the following parts of the data bank accessible from that website:

St Helena:

Civil Procedure Ordinance, 1968

Customs and Excise Ordinance, 1999

Gaming Machines Ordinance, 1984

Liquor Ordinance, 1988

Matrimonial Causes Ordinance, 1961

Pensions Ordinance, 2012

Public Finance Ordinance, 2010

Ascension:

Business Levy Ordinance, 2012

No. 52

Tristan da Cunha:

Post Office Ordinance, 1898

These Ordinances show the law as at the revision date noted in the revised text of the respective Ordinances. The updated revised edition comes into force on 1 April 2018 and from that date is, in all courts of justice and for all purposes, the sole authentic edition of these Ordinances.

Dated this 27th day of March 2018

Sara O'Donnell
Attorney General
St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha

ST HELENA, ASCENSION AND TRISTAN DA CUNHA

REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS ORDINANCE, 1999

REVISED EDITION OF THE LAWS OF ST HELENA, ASCENSION AND TRISTAN DA CUNHA, 2017**CORRECTION ORDER**

(Section 11)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 11 of the Revised Edition of the Laws Ordinance, 1999, I hereby rectify the following clerical, printing or other errors in the Revised Edition:

ST HELENA:

Dentists Ordinance, 1955

In section 4 delete “Chief Medical Officer” and substitute “Senior Medical Officer”.

Domestic Abuse Ordinance, 2017

In section 8A(5) insert the word “section” before 8(1)(c).

Food Safety Ordinance, 2016

In the Index reference to Food Safety (General Food Hygiene) Regulations delete the reference to “Legal Notice 5 of 2017” and substitute “Legal Notice 6 of 2017”.

Interpretation Ordinance, 1968

In section 22(1) delete the reference to “subsection (1A)” and substitute “subsection (2)”.

In section 22(2) delete the reference to “subsection (1A)” and substitute “subsection (1)”.

Road Traffic Ordinance, 1985

Delete section 1, other than the heading, and substitute the following:

“1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Road Traffic Ordinance, 1985 and comes into force on 1st October, 1985.”.

Telecommunications Ordinance, 1989

In the Wireless Telegraphy Regulations, 1989 delete the reference to “Sections 7 and 54” below the heading and substitute “Sections 7, 53 and 54”.

ASCENSION:

Customs Ordinance, 2001

In section 1 delete “2002” and substitute “2001”.

Dated this 27th day of March 2018.

Sara O’Donnell
Acting Attorney General